

No. 25-10651

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CARROLL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; LINDA MCMAHON,
Secretary, U.S. Department of Education; KIMBERLY RICHEY, in her official
capacity as Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights at the United States Department of
Education; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; PAMELA BONDI,
U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL; HARMEET DHILLON, in her official capacity as
Assistant Attorney General for the Civil Rights Division of the United States
Department of Justice,
Defendants-Appellees.

VICTIM RIGHTS LAW CENTER; JANE DOE; A BETTER BALANCE,
Movants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

BRETT A. SHUMATE
Assistant Attorney General

RYAN RAYBOULD
United States Attorney

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
STEVEN A. MYERS

DAVID L. PETERS
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7232
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-8648*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Title IX And The Rule	4
B. Litigation Concerning The Rule	6
C. Post-Judgment Proceedings In This Case.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT NEITHER ABB NOR VRLC HAS ARTICLE III STANDING TO APPEAL	14
A. Binding Precedent Requires “Direct Interference” To Establish Organizational Standing.....	14
B. Neither ABB Nor VRLC Satisfies The Direct Interference Requirement.....	22
1. Neither ABB Nor VRLC Establishes Direct Interference With Its Organizational Activities.	22
2. ABB’s Procedural Standing Theory Is Meritless.....	31
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acosta v. Hensel Phelps Constr. Co.</i> , 909 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Alabama v. Cardona</i> , No. 24-cv-533, 2024 WL 3607492 (N.D. Ala. July 30, 2024).....	6
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Sec’y of Educ.</i> , No. 24-12444, 2024 WL 3981994 (11th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024).....	6
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Sec’y of Educ.</i> , No. 24-12444, 2024 WL 4003397 (11th Cir. July 31, 2024)	6
<i>Alliance for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , No. 23-10362, 2023 WL 2913725 (5th Cir. Apr. 12, 2023) (per curiam).....	15
<i>Alliance for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. FDA</i> , 668 F. Supp. 3d 507 (N.D. Tex. 2023).....	15
<i>Arizona v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 596 U.S. 763 (2022).....	32
<i>Arkansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 3d 919 (E.D. Mo. 2024)	6
<i>Association of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024).....	29
<i>Bost v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , 146 S. Ct. 513 (2026).....	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	1
<i>Caris MPI, Inc. v. UnitedHealthcare, Inc.</i> , 108 F.4th 340 (5th Cir. 2024)	19

Carroll Indep. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
741 F. Supp. 3d 515 (N.D. Tex. 2024)6

Deep South Center for Environmental Justice v. U.S. EPA,
138 F.4th 310 (5th Cir. 2025)*passim*

Department of Educ. v. Brown,
600 U.S. 551 (2023) 13, 32

Department of Educ. v. Louisiana,
603 U.S. 866 (2024) (per curiam) 1, 7

Diamond Alt. Energy, LLC v. EPA,
606 U.S. 100 (2025)29

Edwards v. City of Houston,
78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc) 3, 4

FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)*passim*

Federal Election Comm’n v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund,
513 U.S. 88 (1994) 13, 31

H&D Tire & Automotive-Hardware, Inc. v. Pitney Bowes Inc.,
227 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2000)18

Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. U.S. DOJ,
816 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2016)28

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)*passim*

In re Bonvillian Marine Serv., Inc.,
19 F.4th 787 (5th Cir. 2021)21

In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.,
74 F.4th 361 (5th Cir. 2023)20

Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
739 F. Supp. 3d 902 (D. Kan. 2024)6

La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
151 F.4th 273 (5th Cir. 2025)19

Louisiana ex rel. Murrill v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 No. 24-30399, 2024 WL 3452887 (5th Cir. July 17, 2024) (per curiam).....7

Louisiana Fair Hous. Action Ctr., Inc. v. Azalea Garden Props., LLC.,
 82 F.4th 345 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 10, 24

Louisiana v. Haaland,
 86 F.4th 663 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 10, 14

Louisiana v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
 737 F. Supp. 3d 377 (W.D. La. 2024).....6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 32, 33

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007)34

Nairne v. Landry,
 151 F.4th 666 (5th Cir. 2025) (per curiam).....18

National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co.,
 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....30

National Infusion Ctr. Ass’n v. Becerra,
 116 F.4th 488 (5th Cir. 2024) 33, 34

OCA-Greater Hou. v. Texas,
 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017).....20

Odle v. Flores,
 899 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)14

Oklahoma v. Cardona,
 743 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (W.D. Okla. 2024)6

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA,
 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)25

Robinson v. J & K Admin. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
 817 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2016).....21

Shami v. Commissioner,
 741 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2014).....19

Shrimpers & Fishermen of RGV v. Texas Comm’n on Env’t Quality,
 968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)33

Sierra Club v. Morton,
 405 U.S. 727 (1972)22

South Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP v. S. Carolina Dep’t of Juvenile Justice,
 --- F.4th ----, 2026 WL 233528 (4th Cir. 2026)..... 26, 29

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 11, 13, 32, 34

Tennessee v. Cardona,
 737 F. Supp. 3d 510 (E.D. Ky. 2024)6

Tennessee v. Cardona,
 762 F. Supp. 3d 615 (E.D. Ky. 2025) 1, 8

Tennessee v. Cardona,
 No. 24-5588, 2024 WL 3453880 (6th Cir. July 17, 2024).....7

Tenth St. Residential Ass’n v. City of Dallas,
 968 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2020) 18, 24

Texas Corn Producers v. U.S. EPA,
 141 F.4th 687 (5th Cir. 2025) 29, 30

Texas Tribune v. Caldwell County,
 121 F.4th 520 (5th Cir. 2024)27

Texas v. United States,
 740 F. Supp. 3d 537 (N.D. Tex. 2024)6, 25, 27

United States ex rel. Hernandez v. Team Fin., LLC,
 80 F.4th 571 (5th Cir. 2023).....13

United States v. Mendoza,
 464 U.S. 154 (1984) 2, 31

United States v. Providence J. Co.,
 485 U.S. 693 (1988)31

United States v. Texas,
 144 F.4th 632 (2025)19

United States v. Texas,
 599 U.S. 670 (2023)30

Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
 587 U.S. 658 (2019)14

Wisconsin Voter Alliance v. Mills,
 --- F. 4th ---, 2026 WL 370269 (7th Cir. 2026)..... 26, 33

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 4, 5

20 U.S.C. § 16824

20 U.S.C. § 16865

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313

Executive Branch Materials

34 C.F.R. § 106.105

34 C.F.R. § 106.25

34 C.F.R. § 106.315

34 C.F.R. § 106.406

34 C.F.R. § 106.456

Keeping Men Out of Women’s Sports,
 90 Fed. Reg. 9279 (Feb. 11, 2025)8

*Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal
 Financial Assistance*,
 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)4

*Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal
 Financial Assistance*,
 89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024)1
